NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING AUTHORITY

NOTICE OF HEARING

A Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on

Friday, 24 August 2012 at 11:00 am

In The Council Chamber, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1

1DE. The Guildhall, Northampton
to hear the relevant representations and notices raised in respect of

60 Bridge Street




PROCEDURES FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING

e Welcome - Chairman welcomes the Applicant, Representors, Responsible
Authorities and Interested Parties and introduces members of the sub-committee (+
other officers e.g. Solicitor, Licensing Officer, Meetings Services clerk etc).

e Reason for Hearing — to be outlined by the Licensing Officer or the Chair.
e Format of the hearing — an explanation of the format of the proceedings:

1. Applicant (or his/her representative) will address the sub-committee first and put
their case.

2. The Chair leads an examination of the Applicant’s case. First, the panel may ask
questions and then the Chair invites Responsible and Interested Parties to
participate. Questions may only relate to the points made by the applicant.

3. The Representors (and responsible and Interested Parties) then state their case.
4. The Chair leads an examination of the Representor’s case.

Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to present their case and
may, if given permission by the Chair, question any other party.

e Summing Up

o By the Representors
o By the Applicant

o Sub-committee retires — and may call for the Solicitor for advice if required.

e Sub-Committee deliver their decision and reasons for their decision at the
conclusion of the meeting IF:

Application for conversion of existing licence

Application for conversion of existing club certificate

Application by holder of justices’ licence for grant of personal licence

Application for conversion and variation of premises licence (including variation of
DPS)

Application for conversion and variation of club premises certi
[...]
cility

you will be providing

Day Start Finish

Mon 111t |

Will the entertainment facility be indoors or Indoors N

outdoors or both — please tick (please read

guidance note 2) Outdoors | [
Both kA

[

Tue |l | Snh

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Thur |} \ A " State any seasonal variations for the provision of facilities for
1 ipﬂ‘« lﬁf\ entertainment of a similar description fo that falling within i or j
(please read guidance note 4)
Fri

Sat 1 |

\\ I\ O_Sud‘f

Sun \

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar
description to that falling within i or j at different times to those
listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance
note 5)

14

15




Not for publication

L

Late night refreshment | Will the provision of late night refreshment

Standard days and take place indoors or outdoors or both — Indoors U
timings (please read please tick (please read guidance note 2)

guidance note 6) Outdoors ]
Day | Start | Finish Both wd

. : . detai ,
Mon \\ o '« f'iM Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Toe et | Lpw

Wed \\ W‘ Qg[;N State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night
— 1 refreshment (please read guidance note 4)

Thur | e Y

Fri L\\PWE gm—’\ Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read

- .
1 . ‘N guidance note 5)
Sat Ll i S

Sun g | Vw

15

16




Not for publication

M

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for On the

Standard days and consumption (Please tick box} (please read premises []

timings {(please read guidance note 7)

guidance note 8) Off the ]
premises

Day | Start | Finish Both [

Mon | {lf1 | DA

Tue | ] lpet 1o

Wed | |4 | i

State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please
read guidance note 4)

Thur Hﬂm EB’?"\

Frio et T

sat 1t |24

sun- et | | s

Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

N

NON{’, :

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or

matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8)

16

17




Not for publication

O

\ gf Hours premises are

open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

Day

Start

Finish

Mon

I

e

Tue

Ui

Wed

WA

Non standard timinas. Where you intend the premises fo be

Thur

el

open to the public at different times from those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri

i

Sat

L

Sun

l\r\ A

LAt

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking

Leduiont Only

Nacse (omove this @nctibon

17

18




Not for publication

Please tick yes

¢ | have enclosed the premises licence ]
* | have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence ]

If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the licence, or
part of if, below

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence
Mot AR RO DSTONED . guclhing HAS Bien CrfTY
Sct 000 LIERSES 15 o ConTACTABLE . BYiLDING
15 NowW o RECENSESHP.

18

19




Not for publication

P Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) {please read guidance note 9)

@QL{& S)QCUQ-‘?{ on ol sgo‘v\)(sr.
ooV - \nlonsl 4 oketnal

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

go,w(lb\ + cchv o

¢) Public safety

St e Yowned & hoalth ¢ S’a?akl louned
Seculily
(v

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Security
CeAV

e) The protection of children from harm

CHIDLEN NoT MLORD ond (a1 SES.

19

20



Not for publication

Please tick yes
e | have made or enclosed payment of the fee

| have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and
others where applicable

e | understand that | must now advertise my application
| have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation

| understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected

RERNK

IT 1S AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or
other duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 11). If signing on behalf of the
applicant please state in what capacity.

/

Signature

Date \Ibﬂg . S e-/ Z
Capacity ﬂ/g&’//@/t / 5OL£ M/UCM 7 :

Where the premises licence is jointly held signature of 2nd applicant (the current
premises licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please
read guidance note12). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name {(where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated
with this application (please read guidance note 13}

Post town I Post code |

Telephone number (if any) |

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail your e-mail address (optional)

20

21



Not for publication

o
C g BN a..»qu

1

- D250

3 W.m:...\.u_x

{\
X

T e
e Ty

iy
3]

00Z:1 - NV'id ¥00T4 15414

s

5JC PBSUSDI

_
1
|

00Z:} - NYId ¥0O14 GNOD3S
1 [i— T fam— ﬂTJ : m.rl...r..._l._ 1
_ L b
i = N T R
| = A= St
= r..\ 7
i — P |

w

o
wd

22



Not for publication

Licensing Section
The Guildhall

St Giles Square
NORTHAMPTON
NN1 1DE

Part 1 - Premises Details

The White Orchid Thai Restaurant

60 Bridge Street, Northampton, NN1 1PA.

Telephone 01604 633733

Not applicable

- any playing of recorded music
- provision of late night refreshment
- the sale by retail of alcohol

Time To

Activity (and Asea if applicable) Description Time From
F. Playing of recorded music (indoors)
Monday-Saturday 10:00am Midnight
Sunday Noon 11:30pm
Good Friday Noon 11:30pm
Bank Holiday 10:00am Midnight
Christmas Day Noon 11:30pm
L. Late night refreshment (Indoors)
Monday-Saturday 10;00am Midnight
Sunday Noon 11:30pm
Good Friday Noon 11:30pm
Bank Holiday 10:00am Midnight
Christmas Day Noon 11:30pm
M. The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption ON the premises onty
Monday-Saturday 10:00am Midnight
Sunday Noon 11:30pm
Good Friday Noon 11:30pm
Bank Holiday 10:00am Midnight
Christmas Day Noon 11:30pm

Printed by L.alPacon 11 Jun 2012 at 12115

Description Time From Time To
Monday-Saturday 10:00am 12:30am
Sunday Noon Midnight
Good Friday Noon Midnight
Bank Holiday 10:00am 12:30am

IR

PLO393/272341

Page 1 of &



Not for publication

Description Time From Time To
Christmas Day Noon Midnight

WHERE THE LICENCE
- M. The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption ON the premises only

Part 2

Random Stones, Little Horton House Drive, Northampton, NN7 2BB.
Telephone 07973274727

Judith MERRICK 45 Linceslade Grove, Loughton, Milton Keynes, MK5 8DJ.
Telephone 01908 670093

Licence No. HHPERCO171 Issued by

Mandatory conditions where licence authorises supply of alcohol
(1) No supply of alcoho! may be made under the premises licence -

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises licence, or

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal
licence or his personal licence is suspended.

(2) Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be mad
[...]
 entertsinment level without causing & noise nuisance to the
fiats opposite.

It may ba that the building is listed and-or in a conservation area and modification to the windews will not be permissible and thus render nolse insulation
schemes impractical. Such a scheme could also include a major ventilaticn and air-con system that could have a significant effect on the externat
appearance. Similady, such an installation might encounter resistance from the planning department.

Therefore, until the applicant can provide credible evidence that the proposals will not give rise to a public nuisance (affecting the flats opposite), with or
without a practicable noise control scheme, | must re-instate our objection to the proposal.

Regards,

Pzul Mallard
Senior Environmental Heaith Officer

Northampton Berough Council
West Bridge Depot

St James Mili Road

NNS 5JW

01804 837649
pmallard@nonhamptog.gov,uk

27
22/06/2012




	Agenda
	1 60 Bridge Street



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Friday, 24 August 2012 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 24 August 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Ford, Strachan and Wire 
   
OFFICERS:  
 
FOR THE APPLICANT:  
 
FOR THE REPRESENTORS: Mr P Mallard – Senior Environmental Health Officer, NBC 

Public Protection Department. 
 

1. 60 BRIDGE STREET 

The Chair introduced the Members of the Sub Committee and welcomed everyone to the 
hearing. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the purpose of the hearing, which was to remove the 
“restaurant only” condition on the premises, to extend the hours the premises are open to 
the public to 4.00am Mondays-Saturdays and 2.00am on Sundays (with the supply of 
alcohol, late night refreshments and provision of facilities finishing one hour prior to that on 
each evening) and to increase the number of types of entertainment provided both indoors 
and outdoors at the premises.  The applicant had applied for the Variation to the Premises 
Licence on 21st June 2012. 
 
The hearing had originally been scheduled to be heard on 13th August 2012 but the 
applicant’s wife had been taken to hospital and in the extenuating circumstances the hearing 
had been deferred until 24th August 2012. 
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that an objection to the requested variation to the 
Licensing activities had been received from Mr P Mallard, Senior Environmental Health 
Officer representing Northampton Borough Council.  The Police had stated that, although 
they had received notice of the original hearing which had been deferred on 13th August 
2012, they had not received notice of this appeal.  The applicant had, however, been in 
regular email contact with the Police about the application.  The Police had indicated that 
had they been aware of the hearing today they would not have raised any objection, subject 
to the applicant installing CCTV inside and outside 60 Bridge Street, keeping recordings for 
28 days and being willing to supply recordings to the Police if required.   
 
Application for Variation to a Premises License 
 
The applicant, Mr Kooner, apologised for the necessity for the earlier hearing to have been 
deferred due to his wife having been taken into hospital. 
 
Mr Kooner explained that he wished to add value to Northampton town centre by providing a 
venue with a responsible environment where people could spend an enjoyable evening.  He 
operated another venue in Northampton, Sazerac, where he had achieved this objective and 
wished to do the same in Bridge Street, which was currently a location that many people 
stayed away from in the evening.  60 Bridge Street had been closed for several years and 
Mr Kooner did not believe that a restaurant could operate successfully in that area due to 
the noise, hustle and bustle of Bridge Street.  He believed that a bar could operate in the 
premises if it was operated responsibly. 



 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Friday, 24 August 2012 

 
Mr Kooner stated that he wanted to operate 60 Bridge Street in an exemplary way, co-
operating with the Police and responsible authorities, which would lead operators of other 
bars in the area to “up their game” to match him.  He was happy to compromise on items in 
his application if required and to comply with the request of the Police (mentioned above) 
regarding installing CCTV at his premises. 
 
Mr Kooner was currently in discussions with the Council’s Conservation Officer regarding 
the requirements of a noise control scheme for the premises, to include secondary glazing 
and a sound ceiling, and two site meetings had been held.  As a listed building in a 
conservation area the premises would require listed building and planning consent for any 
works.  A pre-planning application was under consideration.  Mr Kooner referred to other 
licensed establishments in Bridge Street which currently provided late night entertainment 
and from which sound escaped into the surrounding residential area. 
 
Questions to the Applicant 
 
In response to questions asked by the Sub-Committee regarding noise nuisance to local 
residents from external entertainment, Mr Kooner explained that he would not have 
regulated entertainment outside the premises.  The Senior Licensing Officer reported that 
the application contained Mr Kooner’s original proposal for entertainment to be held inside 
and outside the premises but on 21st June 2012 Mr Kooner had amended the proposal to be 
for entertainment to be within the building only.  Officers could not amend the proposal as 
received and so the original proposal was included in the agenda papers.  The outside of 
the premises (the courtyard) would be used for customers to sit and smoke and there would 
be no entertainment with sound provided. 
 
A member asked about the proposed closing time of the premises (4am on Monday-
Saturday and 2am on Sunday).  Mr Kooner stated that the Police had no objections to the 
proposed times.  The Senior Licensing Officer circulated a list of the closing time of other 
licensed establishments in Bridge Street indicating that a number of them already operated 
similar times. 
 
Mr Kooner confirmed in response to a question that the educational classes included in the 
application would be for health and safety companies and for martial arts.  He was happy for 
the premises to be used for these purposes when the venue was not otherwise in use. 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that no hot meals would be served after 
11.00pm but a late night refreshment licence was necessary for the provision of coffee to 
customers after that time. 
 
Representation by the Objector 
 
Mr Mallard, Senior Environmental Health Officer, explained that he was concerned that the 
premises were not designed for containing music and entertainment levels and that there 
would be noise nuisance to residents in nearby flats.  He was aware that the applicant was 
looking at noise control systems but this was a complicated issue due to the premises being 
a listed building and in a conservation area.  He was concerned about the issues of bringing 
the building up to standard and the feasibility of carrying out noise control and ventilation 
works in a listed building.  Mr Mallard was awaiting a technical scheme for the noise control 
scheme which he could consider.   
 
Mr Mallard had maintained his objection to the scheme in an email on 22nd June 2012 on the 
grounds of Noise Nuisance and confirmed it in a further email of 7th August 2012. 
 



 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Friday, 24 August 2012 

Questions to the Objectors 
 
In response to questions of the Committee, Mr Mallard stated that he was attempting to 
organise a survey of residents in Bridge Street regarding the noise levels from licensed 
premises.  The applicant had referred to the noise emanating from other licensed premises 
in the area and Mr Mallard was aware that at least two of them had had planning conditions 
imposed on them regarding noise.  He did not wish to add to the Noise Nuisance problems 
in the area. 
 
In answer to a question, Mr Mallard stated that the application was feasible if a noise control 
scheme was feasible in terms of the premises listed building status and its location in a 
conservation area.  Mr Kooner explained that he had made an offer to purchase the 
building, which the bank had accepted, and as he was incurring costs in looking at schemes 
for the building it would be very helpful to him to receive an indication in principle if the 
proposal could go ahead. 
 
Summing up by the Applicant 
 
Mr Kooner stated that he had nothing further to add. 
 
Summing up by the Objector 
 
Mr Mallard stated that he did not wish to impede the application but needed to see a noise 
control scheme to see if the proposals were acceptable.  He had concerns regarding 
whether the required works would be permitted regarding the nature and location of the 
building. 
 
In answer to a question, Mr Kooner stated that he expected to have a noise control scheme 
for consideration in two weeks’ time.  Mr Mallard stated that he would consider any scheme 
as quickly as possible, probably within a couple of days. 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Sub Committee, emphasised that Mr Kooner would need, in 
future, to work with all the relevant bodies. 
 
There being no further questions, the Sub Committee adjourned at 11.35am to make a 
decision.  The Solicitor was called for advice. 
 
The Determination 
 
The Committee having heard representations from the applicant for a variation of the 
Premises Licence at the White Orchid Thai restaurant, 60 Bridge Street and upon hearing 
representations from the Environmental Health Officer, being a responsible authority within 
the meaning of Section 13(4) of the Licensing Act 2003, it is decided (unanimously): 

 

That on a balance of probability the licensing objective of the Prevention of Public Nuisance 
will not be promoted. Therefore it is appropriate and proportionate that the application be: 

 

1) Allowed in part; 
2) That the conditions be modified. 
 

The following conditions to be attached in addition to the mandatory conditions: 

The condition relating to restaurant only be removed 



 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Friday, 24 August 2012 

 That the licensable activities be allowed to 3am; 
 

 The condition relating to restaurant only be removed; 
 

 Closing time to be 4am, apart from on Sundays which would be 2am; 
 

 The outdoor courtyard be closed to the public from 9pm; 
 

 The licensee to undertake routine monitoring to ensure external levels of music are 
not excessive and take appropriate action where necessary; 
 

 The licensee to display prominent, clear and legible notices at all exits requesting the 
public to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area 
quietly; 
 

 CCTV to be installed internally and externally at the premises and recordings kept for 
28 days and provided to appropriate authorities when requested; 
 

 That the licensee do have in place a noise control scheme, to include secondary 
glazing where necessary. 

 
All parties have the right to appeal the Sub-Committees decision to the Magistrates Court 
within 21 days of the date of the decision. 
 
  
 

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting concluded at 12:17 pm 

M7316 
 


